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C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I V E - Y E A R  S U M M A R Y

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31 

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars

1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2000

For the year:
Net sales ¥1,556,171 ¥1,729,495 ¥1,680,478 ¥1,443,457 ¥1,584,678 $14,949,793
Operating income 32,069 35,409 27,901 22,860 16,665 157,217
Net income 6,545 8,839 5,340 839 4,841 45,670

At year-end:
Total shareholders’ equity 185,836 189,790 190,716 186,496 180,386 1,701,755
Total assets 1,286,000 1,287,172 1,277,022 1,229,285 1,295,693 12,223,519

Yen U.S. dollars

Per common share:
Net income ¥ 10.36 ¥ 13.99 ¥ 8.45 ¥ 1.33 ¥ 7.76 $ 0.07
Cash dividends 8.00 8.00 8.00 6.00 6.00 0.06

Ratios: 
Operating profit margin (%) 2.1 2.1 1.7 1.6 1.1
Return on equity (%) 3.5 4.7 2.8 0.4 2.7
Return on assets (%) 0.5 0.7 0.4 0.1 0.4
Interest coverage ratio (times) 1.5 1.8 1.5 1.4 1.0
Dividend payout ratio (%) 77.2 57.2 94.7 451.1 77.3

Note: U.S. dollar figures are translated from yen, for convenience only, at the rate of ¥106 to US$1, the approximate rate of exchange at March 31, 2000.
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M A N A G E M E N T ’ S  D I S C U S S I O N  A N D  A N A L Y S I S

Overview
Crude oil prices nearly doubled during fiscal 2000, ended March 31,
2000, rising from slightly more than US$14 per barrel in April 1999 to
near US$24 per barrel in March 2000. There was a delay in passing this
rise on to retail prices of petroleum products in Japan—while per-liter
costs surged ¥10 during the fiscal year, per-liter selling prices at service
stations grew only approximately ¥8 in the case of gasoline and ¥4 to 
¥5 in the cases of diesel fuel and kerosene, respectively.

Amid this severe operating environment, the Cosmo Oil Group proceed-
ed with the implementation of its New Structural Reform Plan, which was
begun in fiscal 1999, and began implementing the newly formulated Major
Fundamental Reforms plan. In concrete terms, the Group strove to ratio-
nalize its refining, marketing, and administration operations. It also con-
tinued a staffing structure optimization process through moves to streamline
its organizational structure and through a system that supports employ-
ees' early retirements and career and company switches. Additional moves
to strengthen the Group's marketing systems included those to eliminate
and merge such facilities as transshipment depots and service stations.

Reflecting the effect of higher crude oil prices on Cosmo Oil's principal
oil operations as well as a net increase of four in the number of the Com-
pany's consolidated subsidiaries, consolidated net sales grew 9.8%, or
¥141.2 billion, to ¥1,584.7 billion (US$14,950.0 million). Despite the neg-
ative effects of the previously mentioned widened gap between procure-
ment and selling prices, improvement in the profitability of oil development,
lubricants, and marketing, company operations combined with other fac-
tors in causing net income to skyrocket 477%, or ¥4.0 billion, to ¥4.8 bil-
lion (US$45.7 million). In light of the nature of its operating environment,
the Company maintained its cash dividends applicable to the fiscal year
at ¥6.00 (US$0.06) per share, the same level as in the previous year. 

To cope with intensifying competition through efficiency-boosting
measures beyond the framework of a single enterprise, the Company
signed a basic agreement with Nippon Mitsubishi Oil Corporation on
October 12, 1999, that calls for the two companies to collaborate in
crude oil procurement and other fields. Based on this tie-up, the partners
anticipate that they will lower their combined annual costs by roughly
¥15.0 billion within three years. 

Net Sales 
Consolidated net sales increased 9.8%, or ¥141.2 billion, to ¥1,584.7 bil-
lion (US$14,950.0 million). The oil business segment accounted for
¥1,523.7 billion in net sales, or 96.2% of consolidated net sales. The

volume of the Company's sales of gasoline, naphtha, kerosene, diesel
fuel, and other petroleum products was 31,302,000 kl, up 0.2%. However,
the principal reasons for the rise in consolidated net sales were the high-
er profitability of oil development operations due to the increase in crude
oil prices and the addition of newly consolidated subsidiaries. Net sales
for the real estate segment were ¥6.4 billion, reflecting the sale of large-
scale assets. In other operations, the consolidation of two subsidiaries engag-
ed in the leasing and engineering businesses boost net sales to ¥54.6 billion.

Costs, Expenses, and Earnings
On a consolidated basis, the cost of sales increased 12.8%, or ¥162.2
billion, to ¥1,427.6 billion (US$13,468.3 million). This rise was greater
than that in net sales, reflecting the previously mentioned lag between
rises in crude oil procurement costs and selling prices. Thus, the ratio of
cost of sales to net sales grew 2.4 percentage points, to 90.1%, and gross
profit fell 11.8%, or ¥21.0 billion, to ¥157.0 billion (US$1,481.5 million). 

In accordance with its New Structural Reform Plan and Major
Fundamental Reforms, the Company proactively cut costs. Consequently,
selling, general and administrative (SG&A) expenses dropped 9.5%, or
¥14.8 billion, to ¥140.4 billion (US$1,324.3 million). This drop offset
more than 70% of the fall in gross profit.

As a result, operating income totaled ¥16.7 billion (US$157.2 million),
down 27.1%, or ¥6.2 billion. The ratio of operating income to net sales
decreased 0.5 percentage point, to ¥1.1%. Operating income amounted
to ¥10.8 billion in the oil segment, ¥4.5 billion in the real estate segment,
and ¥1.0 billion in the others segments.

Other expenses plunged ¥15.2 billion, to ¥3.4 billion (US$31.6 million).
This reflected moves taken in accordance with the Company’s two man-
agement plans to sell tangible assets, primarily securities and underuti-
lized real estate. Gains on the sale of tangible assets and securities
amounted to ¥9.5 billion and ¥7.1 billion, respectively. In line with the
Company's sustained streamlining strategy, ¥7.0 billion of special sever-
ance payments to employees who took early retirement were recorded,
up ¥0.9 billion year on year.

As a result, income before income taxes and minority interests totaled
¥13.3 billion (US$125.6 million), up 206.0%, or ¥9.0 billion, and net
income surged 477.0%, or ¥4.0 billion, to ¥4.8 billion (US$45.7 million).
Beginning in fiscal 2000, the Company adopted tax effect accounting
due to changes in regulations for consolidated financial statements. As
a result, deferred tax of ¥3.7 billion was added to current income taxes
payable of ¥4.4 billion. Thus, income taxes totaled ¥8.1 billion (US$76.6
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million), and the effective income tax rate was 61.0%. Net income per
share before dilution grew ¥6.43, to ¥7.76 (US$0.07).

Financial Position
The rises in crude oil procurement prices and petroleum product selling
prices led to increases in notes and accounts receivable and inventories,
with the main contribution to higher inventories being in-transit crude oil
and oil products. This and the consolidation of additional subsidiaries
were the principal factors causing total assets to grow 5.4%, or ¥66.4
billion, to ¥1,295.7 billion (US$12,223.5 million). 

Current assets grew ¥102.2 billion, to ¥615.0 billion (US$5,801.8 mil-
lion). This reflected rises of ¥13.5 billion in cash and deposits, ¥28.2 bil-
lion in notes and accounts receivable, trade, ¥28.3 billion in inventories,
and ¥31.6 billion in other current assets, principally accrued receivables
and deferred tax assets.

Investments in property, plant and equipment amounted to ¥22.6 bil-
lion (US$213.1 million) on a cash-flow basis. Principal investments includ-
ed ¥12.2 billion for renewing the Company's Distributed Control System
(DCS), heat exchange units, and other manufacturing equipment and
¥6.7 billion to prepare IPP-related facilities at the Yokkaichi Refinery.
Investments in property, plant and equipment were also boosted due to
the consolidation of additional subsidiaries. Because the Company sold
certain assets and because its capital investment was exceeded by
progress in depreciation, however, net property, plant and equipment fell
¥51.9 billion, to ¥540.1 billion (US$5,095.0 million).

The consolidation of additional subsidiaries reduced investments in
unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and securities. However, the addi-
tion of the assets of newly consolidated subsidiaries included in other
assets, a rise in deferred assets, non-current, and other factors caused total
other assets to grow ¥16.1 billion, to ¥140.6 billion (US$1,326.7 million).

Excluding minority interests, total liabilities increased 7.4%, or ¥75.0 bil-
lion, to ¥1,093.8 billion (US$10,319.3 million). Of this, short- and long-term
interest-bearing debt rose ¥46.0 billion, to ¥687.6 billion (US$6,486.4 million). 

Short-term loans and current maturities of long-term debt grew ¥11.4
billion, to ¥289.6 billion (US$2,732 million), reflecting the higher import
financing requirement that stemmed from the rise in crude oil prices.
Long-term debt, less current maturities, increased ¥34.6 billion, to
¥397.9 billion (US$3,754.0 million), principally due to the issuance of
¥25.0 billion in unsecured ordinary bonds as a means of procuring low-
cost funds for the repayment of a convertible bond issue that matures
during fiscal 2001. 

Operating liabilities and other liabilities were up ¥29.0 billion, to ¥406.3
billion (US$3,832.8 million). This principally reflected a ¥57.8 billion
increase in notes and accounts payable, trade, that accompanied the
growth in crude oil prices and inventories and a ¥3.5 billion rise in deferred
tax liabilities. Partially offsetting those factors was a ¥35.7 billion drop in
accrued excise tax for oil products and other taxes that resulted from the 

shift into the start of the period under review of the payment date for
excise tax for oil products and other taxes for the previous period.

Due to a decrease in retained earnings, total shareholders’ equity
declined ¥6.1 billion, to ¥180.4 billion (US$1,701.8 million), as the ¥4.8
billion in net income for the period was exceeded by the sum of divi-
dends paid and the drop in consolidated retained earnings due to the
consolidation of additional subsidiaries. Consequently, the equity ratio
decreased 1.3 percentage points, to 13.9%. 

Cash Flows
Cash and cash equivalents increased ¥58.7 billion during the year under
review and amounted to ¥96.0 billion (US$905.8 million) at March 31, 2000. 

Net cash used in operating activities amounted to ¥42.7 billion
(US$402.8 million). Cash inflow from income before income taxes and
minority interests was ¥13.3 billion. After adjustment of ¥23.4 billion for
depreciation and other noncash items, cash inflow excluding income,
excise, and other taxes payable was held to ¥9.3 billion. This primarily
reflected the lag of product selling prices behind rising crude oil procure-
ment prices. Cash outflow attributable to changes in operating and other
assets and liabilities was ¥52.0 billion. This reflected a ¥34.1 billion rise in
notes and accounts receivable and inventories, compared with a ¥37.9 bil-
lion increase in notes and accounts payable. It also reflected the special
factor of the disbursal of tax payments for the previous period at the start
of the period under review, which led to a cash outflow of ¥42.5 billion.

Net cash provided by investing activities amounted to ¥13.5 billion
(US$127.7 million). Capital investment of ¥24.2 billion was exceeded by
¥29.2 billion in proceeds from the disposals of underutilized real estate
assets and other property, plant and equipment assets, generating
¥4.9 billion of net cash inflow. Net cash inflows from decreases in mar-
ketable securities and long-term loans receivable were ¥7.1 billion and
¥3.4 billion, respectively.

Net cash provided by financing activities totaled ¥31.3 billion
(US$295.0 million). Changes in short- and long-term interest-bearing
debt brought a net cash inflow of ¥35.2 billion. The cost of financing rela-
tively expensive crude oil procurement was the principal factor behind an
increase in short-term loans that caused a ¥9.8 billion cash inflow.
Although ¥42.1 billion was used for repayments of convertible bonds,
this was offset by a ¥55.0 billion cash inflow from the issuance of straight
bonds and ¥12.5 billion in net cash inflow from an increase in long-term
loans payable. Cash dividends paid amounted to ¥3.7 billion.

Response to the Y2K Issue
Positioning its response to potential difficulties arising from the Year
2000 (Y2K) problem as an important management priority, the Company
established a Y2K Committee and methodically implemented counter-
measures for the entire Cosmo Oil Group. Thanks to these efforts, no
noteworthy malfunctions occurred due to the Y2K problem and there
was no influence on corporate performance.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  B A L A N C E  S H E E T S

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
March 31, 1999 and 2000

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
1999 2000 2000

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and deposits (Note 4) ¥ 37,354 ¥ 50,855 $ 479,764
Marketable securities (Note 8) 96,871 97,285 917,783
Notes and accounts receivable, trade 187,830 216,059 2,038,292

Less allowance for doubtful accounts (1,279) (1,134) (10,698)

186,551 214,925 2,027,594
Inventories (Note 3) 135,200 163,503 1,542,481
Other current assets (Note 10) 56,862 88,424 834,189

Total current assets 512,838 614,992 5,801,811

Property, plant and equipment:
Land 361,009 326,214 3,077,491
Buildings and structures 379,603 352,779 3,328,104
Machinery and equipment 313,488 301,853 2,847,670
Construction in progress 12,999 15,366 144,962

1,067,099 996,212 9,398,227
Less accumulated depreciation (475,148) (456,143) (4,303,236)

Net property, plant and equipment 591,951 540,069 5,094,991

Other assets:
Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and securities 65,745 48,831 460,670
Long-term loans receivable 13,625 10,325 97,406
Other (Note 10) 45,126 81,476 768,641

Total other assets 124,496 140,632 1,326,717

¥1,229,285 ¥1,295,693 $12,223,519

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
1999 2000 2000

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Short-term loans and current maturities of long-term debt (Note 5) ¥ 278,277 ¥ 289,643 $ 2,732,481
Notes and accounts payable, trade 125,996 183,751 1,733,500
Income, excise and other taxes payable 119,781 84,098 793,377
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities (Note 10) 90,022 101,474 957,302

Total current liabilities 614,076 658,966 6,216,660

Long-term debt, less current maturities (Note 5) 363,285 397,920 3,753,962

Retirement and severance benefits 2,466 3,968 37,434

Other long-term liabilities (Note 10) 39,047 32,991 311,236

Minority interests 23,915 21,462 202,472

Contingencies (Notes 6 and 7)

Shareholders’ equity:
Common stock, par value ¥50 per share
authorized–1,700,000,000 shares;
issued–631,705,087 shares 51,887 51,887 489,500

Additional paid-in capital 34,092 34,092 321,623
Retained earnings 100,517 94,883 895,123
Less treasury stock, at cost — (476) (4,491)

Total shareholders’ equity 186,496 180,386 1,701,755

¥1,229,285 ¥1,295,693 $12,223,519
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  I N C O M E

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
1998 1999 2000 2000

Net sales ¥1,680,478 ¥1,443,457 ¥1,584,678 $14,949,793

Cost of sales 1,473,349 1,265,443 1,427,640 13,468,302

Gross profit 207,129 178,014 157,038 1,481,491

Selling, general and administrative expenses 179,228 155,154 140,373 1,324,274

Operating income 27,901 22,860 16,665 157,217

Other income (expenses):
Interest and dividend income 2,076 2,177 2,171 20,481
Interest expense (Note 5) (19,713) (18,488) (18,991) (179,160)
Foreign currency exchange gain, net 1,953 2,629 3,502 33,038
Net gain on sale and disposal of property, plant and equipment 694 5,125 13,819 130,367
Equity in (losses) earnings of affiliates 1,906 (1,406) (1,798) (16,962)
Loss on liquidation of subsidiaries and affiliates (2,313) — — —
Write-down of marketable securities and investments in securities (1,680) (2,238) (2,312) (21,811)
Gain on sale of marketable securities — — 7,063 66,632
Special severance payments for early retired employees — (6,080) (6,956) (65,623)
Other, net 3,642 (228) 150 1,415

(13,435) (18,509) (3,352) (31,623)

Income before income taxes and minority interests 14,466 4,351 13,313 125,594
Income taxes:
Current 8,092 3,269 4,379 41,311
Deferred (Note 10) — — 3,745 35,330

8,092 3,269 8,124 76,641
Income before minority interests 6,374 1,082 5,189 48,953

Minority interests (1,034) (243) (348) (3,283)

Net income ¥ 5,340 ¥ 839 ¥ 4,841 $ 45,670

U.S. dollars
Yen (Note 1)

Amounts per share of common stock:
Net income ¥ 8.45 ¥ 1.33 ¥ 7.76 $ 0.07

Diluted net income 8.27 — 7.68 0.07

Cash dividends 8.00 6.00 6.00 0.06

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  S H A R E H O L D E R S ’  E Q U I T Y

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 1998, 1999, and 2000

Millions of yen
Number of
shares of Additional

common stock Common paid-in Retained Treasury
(Thousands) stock capital earnings stock

Balance at March 31, 1997 631,705 ¥51,887 ¥34,092 ¥103,811 ¥ —
Net income for the year — — — 5,340 —
Cash dividends paid — — — (5,054) —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — — (130) —
Increase resulting from mergers — — — 770 —

Balance at March 31, 1998 631,705 51,887 34,092 104,737 —
Net income for the year — — — 839 —
Cash dividends paid — — — (5,054) —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — — (100) —
Increase resulting from decrease in consolidated subsidiaries — — — 95 —

Balance at March 31, 1999 631,705 51,887 34,092 100,517 —
Net income for the year — — — 4,841 —
Cash dividends paid — — — (3,742) —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — — (26) —
Cumulative effect of adopting deferred income tax accounting — — — 955 —
Increase resulting from increase in consolidated subsidiaries — — — 2,710 (476)
Decrease resulting from increase in affiliates on equity method — — — (3,751) —
Decrease resulting from decrease in affiliates on equity method — — — (972) —
Decrease resulting from mergers — — — (5,649) —

Balance at March 31, 2000 631,705 ¥51,887 ¥34,092 ¥ 94,883 ¥(476)

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Additional

Common paid-in Retained Treasury
stock capital earnings stock

Balance at March 31, 1999 $489,500 $321,623 $948,274 $ —
Net income for the year — — 45,670 —
Cash dividends paid — — (35,302) —
Bonuses to directors and corporate auditors — — (245) —
Cumulative effect of adopting deferred income tax accounting — — 9,009 —
Increase resulting from increase in consolidated subsidiaries — — 25,566 (4,491)
Decrease resulting from increase in affiliates on equity method — — (35,387) —
Decrease resulting from decrease in affiliates on equity method — — (9,170) —
Decrease resulting from mergers — — (53,292) —

Balance at March 31, 2000 $489,500 $321,623 $895,123 $(4,491)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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C O N S O L I D A T E D  S T A T E M E N T S  O F  C A S H  F L O W S

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Years ended March 31, 1998 and 1999

Millions of yen
1998 1999

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net income ¥ 5,340 ¥ 839
Adjustments to reconcile net income to net

cash provided by operating activities:
Depreciation 34,228 21,773
Gain on disposals of property, plant and equipment (694) (5,125)
Write-down of marketable and investment securities 1,680 2,238
Gain on redemption of convertible bonds (1,524) (1,199)
Loss on collectible accounts receivable 2,313 974
Exchange gains on forward exchange contracts (670) —
Effect of decrease of consolidated subsidiaries — (289)
Bonuses to directors and statutory auditors (130) (100)
Decrease (increase) in other assets (2,244) 2,221
Increase in retirement and severance benefits 58 84
Equity in losses (earnings) of affiliates (1,906) 1,406
Increase (decrease) in minority interests 530 (459)
Other, net 4 18
Net (increase) decrease in current assets:

Notes and accounts receivable 16,098 4,274
Inventories 19,899 10,410
Other current assets 279 6,242

Net increase (decrease) in current liabilities:
Notes and accounts payable (48,031) (7,009)
Income, excise and other taxes payable 38,755 (5,655)
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities 673 (16,790)

Increase (decrease) in other long-term liabilities (100) 3,865

Net cash provided by operating activities 64,558 17,718

Cash flows from investing activities:
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (34,175) (31,325)
Proceeds from disposals of property, plant and equipment 12,144 17,945
Increase in marketable securities (35,179) (753)
Increase in investments in unconsolidated

subsidiaries, affiliates and securities (5,816) (5,099)
Decrease in long-term loans receivable 3,582 1,426
Effect of the mergers (88) —

Net cash used in investing activities (59,532) (17,806)

Cash flows from financing activities:
Proceeds from long-term loans payable 42,799 67,716
Repayments on long-term loans payable (50,178) (47,839)
Proceeds from issuing straight bonds 45,000 —
Repayments on notes with warrants (28,896) —
Decrease in short-term loans (8,966) (29,415)
Cash dividends paid (5,054) (5,054)

Net cash used in financing activities (5,295) (14,592)

Net decrease in cash (269) (14,680)
Cash at beginning of year 52,303 52,034

Cash at end of year ¥52,034 ¥37,354

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries
Year ended March 31, 2000

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)
2000 2000

Cash flows from operating activities:
Income before income taxes and minority interests ¥13,313 $125,594
Adjustments to reconcile income before income taxes and minority interests

to net cash used in operating activities:
Depreciation 23,436 221,094
Amortization of consolidation goodwill 431 4,066
Decrease in allowance for doubtful accounts (121) (1,142)
Increase in valuation allowance for investments in securities 185 1,745
Decrease in retirement and severance benefits (1,502) (14,170)
Decrease in reserve for inspection and maintenance of oil tanks (3,639) (34,330)
Increase in provision for loss of loan guarantee 558 5,264
Interest and dividend income (2,171) (20,481)
Interest expense 18,991 179,160
Equity in losses of affiliates 1,798 16,962
Gain on disposal of property, plant and equipment (18,416) (173,736)
Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 3,896 36,755
Gain on disposal of marketable and investment securities (7,063) (66,632)
Special severance payments for early retired employees 6,956 65,623
Increase in notes and accounts receivable (11,731) (110,670)
Increase in inventories (22,364) (210,981)
Increase in notes and accounts payable 37,916 357,699
Increase in other current assets (23,297) (219,783)
Decrease in other current liabilities (28,289) (266,877)
Decrease in other long-term liabilities (8,080) (76,226)
Other, net 3,876 36,566

Subtotal (15,317) (144,500)

Interest and dividend received 2,008 18,943
Interest paid (18,841) (177,745)
Amount of special severance payments for early retired employees (6,956) (65,623)
Income taxes paid (3,592) (33,887)

Net cash used in operating activities (42,698) (402,812)

Cash flows from investing activities:
Payments for purchases of marketable securities (16,708) (157,623)
Proceeds from disposal of marketable securities 18,193 171,632
Payments for purchases of property, plant and equipment (24,239) (228,670)
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 29,165 275,142
Payments for purchases of investment in securities (6,274) (59,189)
Proceeds from sale of investment in securities 8,719 82,255
Increase in intangible assets and deferred charges (1,950) (18,396)
Net increase from purchase of investment in a newly consolidated subsidiary 3,206 30,245
Payments for long-term-loans (2,319) (21,877)
Proceeds from long-term loans receivable 6,091 57,462
Other, net (346) (3,264)

Net cash provided by investing activities 13,538 127,717

Cash flows from financing activities:
Increase in short-term loans 19,767 186,481
Repayment for commercial papers (10,000) (94,340)
Proceeds from long-term loans payable 61,516 580,340
Repayments for long-term loans payable (48,999) (462,255)
Proceeds from issuing straight bonds 55,000 518,868
Repayments for convertible bonds (42,054) (396,736)
Cash dividends paid (3,742) (35,302)
Other, net (217) (2,047)

Net cash provided by financing activities 31,271 295,009

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents (54) (509)
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,057 19,405
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year (Note 4) 89,735 846,557
Cash and cash equivalents from newly consolidated subsidiaries 4,221 39,821

Cash and cash equivalents at end of year (Note 4) ¥96,013 $905,783

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.
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N O T E S  T O  C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries

(1) Basis of presenting consolidated financial statements

Cosmo Oil Company, Limited, (the “Company”) and its consolidated domestic subsidiaries maintain

their accounts and records in accordance with the provisions set forth in the Japanese Commercial

Code and the Securities and Exchange Law and in conformity with accounting principles and prac-

tices generally accepted in Japan, which are different from the accounting and disclosure require-

ments of International Accounting Standards. The accounts of overseas consolidated subsidiaries are

based on their accounting records maintained in conformity with generally accepted accounting princi-

ples and practices prevailing in the respective countries of domicile.

The accompanying consolidated financial statements are a translation of the audited consolidated

financial statements of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries which were prepared in accor-

dance with accounting principles and practices generally accepted in Japan from the accounts and

records maintained by the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries and were filed with the Minister

of Finance (“MOF”) as required by the Securities and Exchange Law.

In preparing the accompanying consolidated financial statements, certain reclassifications have been

made in the consolidated financial statements issued domestically in order to present them in a form

which is more familiar to readers outside Japan. The consolidated statements of cash flows for 1998 and

1999 and the consolidated statements of shareholders’ equity have been prepared for the purpose of

inclusion in the consolidated financial statements although such statements were not customarily pre-

pared in Japan and not required to be filed with the MOF.

The translations of the Japanese yen amounts into U.S. dollars are included solely for the conve-

nience of the reader, using the prevailing exchange rate at March 31, 2000, which was ¥106 to

U.S.$1.00. The convenience translations should not be construed as representations that the

Japanese yen amounts have been, could have been, or could in the future be, converted into U.S.

dollars at this or any other rate of exchange.

(2) Reporting entity

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its significant subsidiaries.

All significant intercompany transactions and account balances are eliminated in the consolidation.

Effective for the year ended March 31, 2000, all companies are required to consolidate all signifi-

cant investees which are controlled through substantial ownership of majority voting rights or exis-

tence of certain conditions. Previously, only majority-owned companies were consolidated. As a

result of adopting this rule, one subsidiary which was not consolidated as of March 31, 1999 has

become a consolidated subsidiary as of March 31, 2000. 

In the elimination of investments in subsidiaries, the assets and liabilities of the subsidiaries, includ-

ing the portion attributable to minority shareholders, are recorded at the fair value at the time the

Company acquired control of the respective subsidiaries.

The excess of cost over net assets of subsidiaries acquired is amortized on a straight-line basis

over a period of five years.

Investments in non-consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates of which the Company has the ability

to exercise significant influence over operating and financial policies, are accounted for on the equity

method. Prior to April 1, 1999, only investments in companies of which the Company owned 20%

to 50% of the voting rights and had the ability to significantly influence over financial, operational or

business policies were accounted for using the equity method. There was no effect of adopting the

new accounting standard.

1
SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING

POLICIES
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The numbers of consolidated subsidiaries and affiliates accounted for using the equity method at

March 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000 were as follows:

1998 1999 2000

Consolidated subsidiaries 21 18 22
Affiliates on equity method 3 3 3

Investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries and affiliates not accounted for using the equity method are

carried at cost (adjusted for any substantial and non-recoverable decline in value). The effect on consoli-

dated net income of not applying the equity method for these investments is not material in the aggregate.

(3) Statements of cash flows

In preparing the consolidated statements of cash flows for 2000, cash on hand, readily available

deposits and short-term highly liquid investments with maturities of not exceeding three months at

the time of purchase are considered to be cash and cash equivalents.

The Company prepared the 2000 consolidated statement of cash flows as required by and in accor-

dance with the “Standards for Preparation of Consolidated Cash Flow Statements, etc.” effective from

the year ended March 31, 2000. The 1998 and 1999 consolidated statements of cash flows, which

were voluntarily prepared for the purpose of inclusion in the consolidated financial statements in a form

familiar to readers outside Japan, have not been restated. Significant differences in the consolidated

statements of cash flows for 2000 and those for the other years include the use of pretax income in

2000 instead of net income and additional disclosure in cash flows from operating activities in 2000 of

interest expense, interest and dividend income, interest paid, interest and dividend received and income

taxes paid.

(4) Conversion of foreign currencies and translation of statements

Cash denominated in foreign currencies is translated at the exchange rate prevailing at the balance sheet

date. Other assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are converted into Japanese yen primarily

at the historical rates of exchange except for the payables in foreign currencies covered by forward exchange

contracts, which are recorded at the contracted rates.

The financial statements of overseas consolidated subsidiaries are translated into Japanese yen at the

year-end rate except for shareholders’ equity, which is translated at the historical rates. The difference

resulting from the translation is included in the accompanying consolidated balance sheets as a part of

“Other assets: other.”

(5) Allowance for doubtful accounts

Notes and accounts receivable, as well as loans and other receivable, are evaluated as to their col-

lectibility. Allowance for doubtful accounts is provided at the maximum amount for possible losses with

respect to doubtful accounts which could be charged to income under the Japanese income tax laws

plus uncollectible amounts estimated individually.

(6) Marketable securities and investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and securities

Marketable securities, investments in unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and other securities are

primarily stated at cost determined by the moving-average method.

(7) Inventories

Finished products, semi-finished products and materials are primarily stated at cost determined by the

last-in, first-out method (“LIFO”). 
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In-transit inventory is stated at cost determined by the specific identification method.

Effective April 1, 1998, the Cosmo Petroleum Gas Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned consolidated sub-

sidiary, changed the valuation method of purchased gas inventories from the average method to LIFO

method as discussed in Note 2.

(8) Property, plant and equipment and depreciation

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost. Depreciation is computed primarily using the

straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets.

The cost and accumulated depreciation applicable to assets retired or otherwise disposed of are

eliminated from the related accounts and the gain or loss on disposal is credited or charged to income.

Expenditures for new facilities and those that substantially increase the useful lives of existing property, plant

and equipment are capitalized. Maintenance, repair and minor renewals are charged to income as incurred.

Effective April 1, 1998, the Company changed the depreciation method of property, plant and equip-

ment from the declining-balance method to the straight-line method as discussed in Note 2.

(9) Research and development costs

Research and development costs for the improvement of existing skills and technologies or the development

of new skills and technologies, including basic research and fundamental development costs, are charged to

operations in the period incurred.

In accordance with the provisional rule of the JICPA’s Accounting Committee Report No. 12 “Practical

Guidance for Accounting for Research and Development Costs, etc.” (the “Report”), the Company accounts

for software for its own use in the same manner in 2000 as in 1999. Pursuant to the Report, the Company

included such software in intangible assets in 2000. It was previously included in long-term prepaid

expense. The Company amortized it using the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives (five years).

(10) Retirement and severance benefits and pension costs

Employees of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries are entitled, in most circumstances, to

lump-sum severance payments on retirement or otherwise based on current rate of pay, length of ser-

vice and certain other factors. 

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries provide for such liability for severance benefits

to the extent of 100% of the benefits computed on the assumption that all employees voluntarily

terminate their employment at each year-end less those benefits expected to be covered by a non-

contributory trusted pension plan as discussed below. Such liability is not funded.

Most employees with 10 years or more of continuous service with the Company or its consolidated

subsidiaries are covered by the non-contributory trusted defined benefit pension plan.

The past service costs relating to the funded pension plan are amortized using the declining-balance

method at 20%.

(11) Finance leases

Finance leases except for those leases which the ownership of the leased assets is considered to be

transferred to the lessee, are accounted for in the same manner as operating leases.

(12) Shareholders’ equity

Under the Japanese Commercial Code, at least 50% of the issue price of new shares, with a mini-

mum of the par value thereof, is required to be credited to common stock. The portion which is to be

credited to common stock is determined by resolution of the Board of Directors. Proceeds in excess

of the amounts credited to common stock are credited to additional paid-in capital.
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Under the Code, certain amounts of retained earnings equal to at least 10% of cash dividends and

bonuses to directors and corporate auditors are required to be set aside as a legal reserve until the

reserve equals 25% of common stock. The reserve is not available for dividends but may be used to reduce

a deficit by resolution of the shareholders or may be capitalized by resolution of the Board of Directors. The

legal reserve is included in the retained earnings.

The maximum amount that the Company can distribute as dividends is calculated based on the

unconsolidated financial statements of the Company in accordance with the Japanese Commercial

Code subject to certain covenant regarding convertible bonds (see Note 5).

(13) Issuance costs of corporate bonds

Issuance costs of corporate bonds are charged to income in the fiscal year incurred.

(14) Income taxes

The Company provided income taxes at the amounts currently payable for the years ended March 31,

1998 and 1999. Effective April 1, 1999, the Company adopted the new accounting standard, which

recognizes tax effects of temporary differences between the financial statement carrying amounts and

the tax basis of assets and liabilities. Under the new accounting standard, the provision for income

taxes is computed based on the pretax income included in the consolidated statements of income.

The asset and liability approach is used to recognize deferred tax assets and liabilities for the expected

future tax consequences of temporary differences.

The amount of deferred income taxes attributable to the net tax effects of the temporary differences

at April 1, 1999 is reflected as an adjustment of ¥955 million ($9,009 thousand) to the retained earnings

brought forward from the previous year. Prior years’ financial statements have not been restated.

The effect for the year ended March 31, 2000 was to decrease net income by ¥3,187 million

($30,066 thousand) and to increase net assets at that date by ¥3,433 million ($32,387 thousand).

(15) Net income per share

Net income per share is computed based upon the weighted-average number of shares of common

stock outstanding during the fiscal year.

Diluted net income per share was not disclosed for the year ended March 31, 1999 as net income

per share, assuming all potential shares were converted, was not diluted for the year.

(16) Reclassifications

Certain prior year amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2000 presentation.

These changes had no impact on previously reported results of operations or shareholders’ equity.

(1) Change in depreciation method

Effective April 1, 1998, the Company changed the depreciation method of property, plant and equip-

ment from the declining-balance method to the straight-line method.

The reason for changing the depreciation method was that as the Company revised the future investments’

policy because of considerable and rapid change of the petroleum industry’s operating environment, it was

considered more appropriate depreciation on Financial Statements by adopting the straight-line method.

Another reason for this change was the change in tax laws, which allowed only straight-line method

of depreciation for buildings and structures acquired on or after April 1, 1998.

As a result of this change, depreciation expense was decreased by ¥8,716 million and income before

income taxes was increased by ¥8,708 million for the year ended March 31, 1999.

2
CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING

POLICY
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Inventories at March 31, 1999 and 2000 were summarized as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

1999 2000 2000

Finished products ¥ 39,475 ¥ 36,633 $ 345,594
Semi-finished products 25,467 23,291 219,726
Materials—crude oil, auxiliary materials, etc. 36,297 27,853 262,764
Supplies—spare parts, etc. 7,810 7,849 74,047
In-transit crude oil and oil products 26,056 59,968 565,737
Land for sale — 3,217 30,349
Others 95 4,692 44,264

Total ¥135,200 ¥163,503 $1,542,481

3
INVENTORIES

(1) Cash and deposits and cash and cash equivalents

Reconciliation of cash and deposits in the consolidated balance sheets and cash and cash equivalents

in the consolidated statements of cash flows is as follows:
Thousands of

Millions of yen U.S. dollars

1999 2000 2000

Cash and deposits ¥37,354 ¥50,855 $479,764
Add:

Marketable securities 96,871 97,285 917,783
Less:

Deposits with maturities exceeding three months — 940 8,868
Stock and bonds with maturities exceeding 

three months included in marketable securities above 44,490 51,187 482,896

Total ¥89,735 ¥96,013 $905,783

(2) Summary information of a newly consolidated subsidiary

Summary information of assets and liabilities of a newly consolidated subsidiary at the time it was

consolidated, the acquisition cost of the subsidiary’s shares and cash and cash equivalents of the

subsidiary are as follows:

December 31, 1999

Entity acquired: Thousands of
Toyokokusai-sekiyu Millions of yen U.S. dollars

Current assets ¥20,009 $188,764
Fixed assets 9,579 90,368
Current liabilities (22,953) (216,538)
Long-term liabilities (2,705) (25,519)
Consolidation goodwill (79) (745)
Minority interests (2,124) (20,038)

Acquisition cost of the shares of the subsidiary 1,727 16,292
Cash and cash equivalents of the subsidiary 4,933 46,537

Net increase from purchase of investment in a newly consolidated subsidiary ¥ 3,206 $ 30,245

4
NOTES TO 

THE CONSOLIDATED 

STATEMENTS OF 

CASH FLOWS

(2) Change in valuation method of inventories

Effective April 1, 1998, the Cosmo Petroleum Gas Co., Ltd., a wholly-owned consolidated subsidiary,

changed the valuation method of purchased gas inventories from the average method to LIFO method.

At that time, importing gas prices had been altered drastically and to compute more appropriate gross

profit from the gas sales, Cosmo Petroleum Gas Co., Ltd., had decided to adopt the LIFO method.

As a result of this change, the cost of sales was decrease by ¥1,304 million and the income before

income taxes was increased by ¥1,304 million for the year ended March 31, 1999.
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Included in short-term loans at March 31, 1999 and 2000 were import bills payable and import financing

bills payable to banks aggregating ¥2,142 million and ¥3,037 million ($28,651 thousand), respectively.

These bills bear interest from 5.33% to 5.95% and from 6.73% to 6.75%, per annum, respectively, and

mature at various dates, mainly 45 days after issuance. The remaining short-term loans of ¥187,436 mil-

lion and ¥214,753 million ($2,025,972 thousand), at March 31, 1999 and 2000, respectively, from banks

bear interest from 0.57% to 3.60% and from 0.10% to 2.20% per annum, respectively. The banks have

basic agreements with the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries to the effect that, with respect to

all present or future loans with the banks, the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries shall provide

collateral (including sums on deposit with such banks) or a guarantee immediately upon request from

the banks and that any collateral furnished, pursuant to such agreement or otherwise, will be applicable

to all indebtedness to the banks.

Commercial papers of ¥10,000 million at March 31, 1999 bear interest from 0.39% to 0.49%

per annum.

Short-term loans at March 31, 1999 and 2000 consisted of the following:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

1999 2000 2000

Short-term loans ¥189,578 ¥217,790 $2,054,623
Current maturities of long-term debt 78,699 71,853 677,858
Commercial papers 10,000 — —

Total ¥278,277 ¥289,643 $2,732,481

Long-term debt at March 31, 1999 and 2000 consisted of the following:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

1999 2000 2000

Loans from banks, insurance companies and other 
financial institutions, secured, with interest at
0.8%–7.7% due serially through 2027 ¥290,155 ¥305,370 $2,880,848

4.4% unsecured convertible yen bonds due in 2001 44,535 44,535 420,140
3.4% unsecured convertible yen bonds due in 2000 38,816 — —
1.1% unsecured convertible yen bonds due in 2005 23,478 19,868 187,433
2.8% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2003 15,000 15,000 141,509
3.3% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2007 10,000 10,000 94,340
3.15% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2007 10,000 10,000 94,340
2.30% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2002 10,000 10,000 94,340
2.72% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2003 — 5,000 47,170
3.08% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 — 5,000 47,170
3.50% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 — 5,000 47,170
3.10% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 — 5,000 47,170
2.34% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2003 — 5,000 47,170
2.70% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 — 5,000 47,170
3.00% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2006 — 5,000 47,170
2.45% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2004 — 5,000 47,170
2.83% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 — 5,000 47,170
3.05% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2006 — 5,000 47,170
2.86% unsecured straight yen bonds due in 2005 — 5,000 47,170

441,984 469,773 4,431,820
Less current maturities (78,699) (71,853) (677,858)

Total ¥363,285 ¥397,920 $3,753,962

5
SHORT-TERM LOANS 

AND LONG-TERM DEBT
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The aggregate annual maturities of long-term debt at March 31, 2000 were as follows:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Year ending March 31 Millions of yen (Note 1)

2001 ¥ 71,853 $  677,858
2002 33,622 317,189
2003 55,389 522,538
2004 94,027 887,047
2005 and thereafter 214,882 2,027,188

¥469,773 $4,431,820

The 4.4% unsecured convertible yen bonds in the original principal amount of ¥48,000 million were

issued in October 1991. The bonds are subject to conversion currently at ¥900 ($8.49) for one share of

the common stock of the Company from December 2, 1991 to March 29, 2001. At March 31, 2000,

49,483 thousand additional shares of common stock of the Company would have been issued upon full

conversion at the current conversion price. The bonds may be redeemed, at the option of the Company,

beginning April 1, 1996 in whole or in part at prices which range from 104% to 100% of the principal

amount plus interest accrued.

The 3.4% unsecured convertible yen bonds in the original principal amount of ¥40,000 million were

issued in March 1993. The Company fully redeemed the bonds from the market in this fiscal year.

The 1.1% unsecured convertible yen bonds in the original principal amount of ¥30,000 million

were issued in March 1994. The bonds are subject to conversion currently at ¥877 ($8.27) for one

share of the common stock of the Company from April 1, 1994 to March 30, 2005. At March 31, 2000,

22,653 thousand additional shares of common stock of the Company would have been issued upon full

conversion at the current conversion price. The bonds may be redeemed, at the option of the Company,

beginning April 1, 2000, in whole or in part at prices which range from 104% to 100% of the principal

amount plus interest accrued. The Company redeemed a part of the bonds from the market in the

fiscal year.

So long as the 4.4% bonds are outstanding, the cumulative amounts of payments of cash dividends

must not exceed ¥6,600 million ($62,264 thousand) plus the Company’s cumulative net income for the

fiscal years following March 31, 1992. And so long as the 1.1% bonds are outstanding, the cumulative

amounts of payments of cash dividends must not exceed ¥7,300 million ($68,868 thousand) plus

the Company’s cumulative net income for the fiscal years following March 31, 1994.
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A. Lessee leases

Lease payments of finance leases which do not transfer ownership of the leased assets to the lessee

for the years ended March 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000 were ¥824 million, ¥747 million and ¥5,234 million

($49,377 thousand), respectively.

Total lease commitments as of March 31, 1998, 1999 and 2000, inclusive of interest expense under

such leases, were ¥1,895 million, ¥1,471 million and ¥11,407 million ($107,613 thousand), including

¥728 million, ¥583 million and ¥4,706 million ($44,396 thousand) due within one year. Included in the

total lease commitment as of March 31, 2000 is commitment for sub-lease payment of ¥9,676 million

($91,283 thousand).

Equivalent of acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and book value of leased properties for the

years ended March 31, 1999 and 2000, were as follows:

Millions of yen
Year ended Machinery
March 31, 1999 & vehicles Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥2,139 ¥1,975 ¥4,114
Accumulated depreciation (1,271) (1,372) (2,643)

Net book value ¥ 868 ¥ 603 ¥1,471

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Year ended Machinery Machinery
March 31, 2000 & vehicles Other Total & vehicles Other Total

Acquisition cost ¥1,626 ¥2,740 ¥4,366 $15,340 $25,849 $41,189
Accumulated depreciation (974) (1,665) (2,639) (9,189) (15,707) (24,896)

Net book value ¥ 652 ¥1,075 ¥1,727 $ 6,151 $10,142 $16,293

B. Lessor leases

Rental income from finance leases which do not transfer ownership of the leased assets to lessee and

related depreciation for the year ended March 31, 2000 were ¥4,596 million ($43,358 thousand) and

¥76 million ($717 thousand), respectively.

Total lease commitments as of March 31, 2000, inclusive of interest income under such leases,

were ¥10,133 million ($95,594 thousand), including ¥4,205 million ($39,670 thousand) due within

one year. Included in the total lease commitment as of March 31, 2000 is commitment for sub-lease

payment of ¥10,076 million ($95,057 thousand).

Acquisition cost, accumulated depreciation and book value of leased properties for the year ended

March 31, 2000, were as follows:

Thousands of
Millions of yen U.S. dollars (Note 1)

Year ended March 31, 2000 Machinery and equipment Machinery and equipment

Acquisition cost ¥1,942 $18,321
Accumulated depreciation (1,768) (16,679)

Net book value ¥ 174 $ 1,642

6
LEASE TRANSACTIONS
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(a) Contingent liabilities for notes receivable discounted at banks with recourse and endorsed to others

at March 31, 2000 were ¥82 million ($774 thousand).

(b) Contingencies at March 31, 2000 for loans guaranteed, in the ordinary course of business, by the

Company and its consolidated subsidiaries, mainly for unconsolidated subsidiaries, affiliates and employ-

ees of the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries were ¥37,791 million ($356,519 thousand).

7
CONTINGENCIES

At March 31, 2000, book value, market value and net unrealized gain (loss) of marketable securities in

current assets and investments were as follows:

Millions of yen Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)

2000 2000

Unrealized Unrealized
Book value Market value gain (loss) Book value Market value gain (loss)

Current assets:
Shares ¥49,600 ¥46,068 ¥(3,532) $467,925 $434,604 $(33,321)
Bonds 468 478 10 4,415 4,509 94

¥50,068 ¥46,546 ¥(3,522) $472,340 $439,113 $(33,227)

Non-current assets:
Shares ¥00,706 ¥01,176 ¥00470 $006,660 $011,094 $0,4,434
Bonds 1,800 1,822 22 16,981 17,189 208

¥02,506 ¥02,998 ¥00492 $023,641 $028,283 $0,4,642

Non-marketable shares, beneficiary certificates of investment funds with small risk of price fluctuation

and unlisted marketable bonds due within one year are excluded from the above table.

8
MARKET VALUE 

INFORMATION

Derivative financial instruments currently utilized by the Company include foreign currency forward con-

tracts, currency option contracts interest rate swap contracts and commodity forward contracts of crude

oil and refined products, all of which are for hedging purposes.

The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries use foreign currency forward contracts and currency

option contracts to offset the exposure to market risks arising from changes in foreign exchange rates.

The Company enters into interest rate swap contracts, exchanging floating rate payment obligations to

fixed rate payment obligations, to reduce the Company’s exposure to adverse movements in interest

rates. The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries also utilize commodity forward contracts to hedge

crude oil and refined products against the effects of fluctuations in their prices.

Foreign currency forward contracts, interest rate swap contracts and currency option contracts are

implemented and controlled by the finance department in accordance with the internally authorized rules.

The Financial Controller reports the results of transactions to, and obtain authorization of basic transaction

policy from the meeting of the Executive Committee on a quarterly basis for foreign currency forward

contracts and semi-annually for other contracts. Commodity forward contracts of crude oil and refined

products are implemented and controlled by the demand & supply coordination department and the

international petroleum department in accordance with the internally authorized rules. General Managers

of each department report the results of commodity swap transaction to, and obtain authorization of basic

transaction policy for the year from the meeting of the Executive Committee on a semi-annual basis.

9
DERIVATIVE TRANSACTIONS
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At March 31, 2000, the Company had outstanding off-balance derivative transactions as below:

(1) Currency

Millions of yen
Unrealized 

Contract amounts Market value gain (loss)
Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Currency option 
contracts purchased
call U.S. dollars ¥5,850 — ¥5,850 ¥51 ¥(24)

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Unrealized 

Contract amounts Market value gain (loss)
Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Currency option 
contracts purchased
call U.S. dollars $55,187 — $55,187 $481 $(226)

(2) Interest rate

Millions of yen
Unrealized 

Notional amount Market value gain (loss)
Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Interest rate swap contracts
Pay fixed rate,

receive floating rate ¥3,000 ¥49,900 ¥52,900 ¥(2,521) ¥(2,521)
Pay floating rate,

receive fixed rate ¥    — ¥ 5,000 ¥ 5,000 ¥ 2 ¥ 2

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Unrealized 

Notional amount Market value gain (loss)
Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Interest rate swap contracts
Pay fixed rate,

receive floating rate $28,302 $470,755 $499,057 $(23,783) $(23,783)
Pay floating rate,

receive fixed rate $ — $ 47,170 $ 47,170 $ 19 $ 19
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(3) Commodity

Thousands of barrels Millions of yen
Unrealized 

Notional amount Market value gain (loss)
Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Swap contracts of crude oil
Pay fixed rate,

receive floating rate 1,115 — 1,115 ¥00(41) ¥(41)
Pay floating rate,

receive fixed rate 100 — 100 ¥00(03 ¥(03

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Forward contracts
of crude oil
Sell ¥1,803 — ¥1,803 ¥1,714 ¥(88
Buy ¥1,804 — ¥1,804 ¥1,714 ¥(90)

Thousands of barrels Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Notional amount Market value Unrealized gain

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Swap contracts of crude oil
Pay fixed rate,

receive floating rate 1,115 — 1,115 $00(387) $(387)
Pay floating rate,

receive fixed rate 100 — 100 $00(028 $0(28

U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Notional amount Market value Unrealized gain

Due within Due after
one year one year Total

Forward contracts
of crude oil
Sell $17,009 — $17,009 $16,170 $(830
Buy $17,019 — $17,019 $16,170 $(849)



C O S M O O I L C O . ,  L T D .  39

The Company and its consolidated domestic subsidiaries are subject to a number of taxes based on

income, which, in the aggregate, indicate statutory rates in Japan of approximately 46% and 61% for

the years ended March 31, 1999 and 2000, respectively.

The following table summarizes the significant differences between the statutory tax rate and the

Company’s effective tax rate for financial statement purposes for the year ended March 31, 2000:

Statutory tax rate 40.87%
Non-Japanese taxes 13.94
Foreign tax credits taken (3.61)
Non-taxable dividend income (5.43)
Non-deductible expenses 13.47
Per capital inhabitants taxes 1.02
Other 0.76

Effective tax rate 61.02%

Significant components of the Company’s and its consolidated subsidiaries’ deferred tax assets and

liabilities as of March 31, 2000 are as follows:

Thousands of
U.S. dollars

Millions of yen (Note 1)

Current deferred tax assets:
Accounts receivable ¥0(2,638 $0(24,887
Unrealized gains 582 5,491
Excess bonuses accrued 540 5,094
Other 546 5,151

Total current deferred tax assets 4,306 40,623
Valuation allowance (126) (1,189)

Net current deferred tax assets ¥0(4,180 $0(39,434

Current deferred tax liabilities:
Allowance for doubtful accounts ¥00,(111) $00(1,047)
Exchange losses (106) (1,000)
Other (21) (198)

Total current deferred tax liabilities (238) (2,245)

Net current deferred tax assets ¥(03,942 $0(37,189

Non-current deferred tax assets:
Unrealized gains ¥(10,765 $(101,557
Net operating loss carry forward 4,916 46,377
Depreciation 3,414 32,208
Other 2,296 21,660

Total non-current deferred tax assets 21,391 201,802
Valuation allowance (3,247) (30,632)

Total non-current deferred tax assets 18,144 171,170
Account offset against deferred tax liabilities (15,151) (142,934)

Net non-current deferred tax assets ¥(02,993 $(028,236

Non-current deferred tax liabilities:
Reserve for deferred gains on sales of fixed assets for tax purposes (¥17,587) ($165,915)
Reserve for losses on overseas investments (672) (6,340)
Special depreciation (351) (3,311)
Other (32) (302)

Total non-current deferred tax liabilities (18,642) (175,868)
Account offset against deferred tax assets 15,151 142,934

Net non-current deferred tax liabilities ¥0(3,491) $0(32,934)
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The Company and its consolidated subsidiaries primarily operate in the oil business, importing and refin-

ing crude oil to produce and distribute a variety of petroleum products.

For the year ended March 31, 1999 business segment information was not required to be disclosed

as all of sales, operating income and assets of the oil business segment exceeded 90% of total seg-

ment sales (including inter-segment sales or transfers), operating income of all segments which did not

record any operating loss, and total segment assets, respectively.

For the year ended March 31, 2000, business operations of the Company and its consolidated

subsidiaries are summarized by product groups as follows:

Millions of yen
Real Elimination

Petroleum Estate Others Total or corporate Consolidated

Sales:
Outside customers ¥1,523,699 ¥6,373 ¥54,606 ¥1,584,678 ¥ — ¥1,584,678
Inter-segment ¥0,003,329 ¥0 0— ¥15,127 ¥0,018,456 ¥(18,456) ¥0,000,0—

Total ¥1,527,028 ¥6,373 ¥69,733 ¥1,603,134 ¥(18,456) ¥1,584,678
Operating expenses ¥1,516,189 ¥1,830 ¥68,779 ¥1,586,798 ¥(18,785) ¥1,568,013

Operating income ¥00,10,839 ¥4,543 ¥00,954 ¥ 16,336 ¥00(,329 ¥00.16,665

Identifiable assets, 
depreciation and 
capital expenditures:

Assets ¥1,173,266 ¥6,227 ¥36,510 ¥1,216,003 ¥(79,690 ¥1,295,693

Depreciation 
and amortization ¥00,24,179 ¥0,151 ¥00,178 ¥0,024,508 ¥(((1,072) ¥00.23,436

Capital expenditures ¥00,24,710 ¥00 — ¥00,170 ¥ 24,880 ¥0(0(107) ¥00,24,773

Thousands of U.S. dollars (Note 1)
Real Elimination

Petroleum Estate Others Total or corporate Consolidated

Sales:
Outside customers $14,374,519 $60,123 $515,151 $14,949,793 $00000— $14,949,793
Inter-segment 31,405 — 142,708 174,113 (174,113) —

Total $14,405,924 $60,123 $657,859 $15,123,906 $(174,113) $14,949,793
Operating expenses $14,303,670 $17,264 $648,859 $14,969,793 $(177,217) $14,792,576

Operating income $00,102,254 $42,859 $009,000 $ 154,113 $00(3,104 $00,157,217

Identifiable assets, 
depreciation and 
capital expenditures:

Assets $11,068,547 $58,745 $344,434 $11,471,726 $(751,792 $12,223,519

Depreciation 
and amortization $00,228,104 $01,424 $001,679 $ 231,207 $(((10,113) $00,221,094

Capital expenditures $00,233,113 $00,  — $001,604 $ 234,717 $0(((1,009) $00,233,708

Geographic segment information is not disclosed as the Company and its consolidated subsidiaries

operate mainly in one geographic segment, being Japan. 

Overseas sales information is not disclosed as the amount of overseas sales is less than 10% of the

consolidated net sales.

11
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(1) Subsequent to March 31, 2000, the Company issued unsecured straight bonds with the intent to

apply the proceeds for repayment of previously issued bonds, based on the decision of the board

meeting held on February 1, 2000.

On May 19, 2000, the Company issued unsecured straight bonds in the principal amount of ¥5,000

million ($47,170 thousand) with interest rate at 2.50% p.a. due on May 19, 2004. On May 24, 2000,

the Company issued unsecured straight bonds in the principal amount of ¥5,000 million ($47,170

thousand) with interest rate at 2.84% p.a. due on May 24, 2005.

(2) The Company transferred the facilities of 396 gas stations for ¥42,000 million ($396,226 thousand)

to OKS Realty Y.K. through securitization, in order to improve its financial strength, in following the

decision of the meeting of Board of Directors held on May 25, 2000.

(3) On April 25, 2000, the following 12 subsidiaries agreed to merge into one company, Cosmo Oil

Service Corporation, to improve their financial position, effective July 1, 2000: Tokyo Cosmo Oil Service

(the surviving company), Hamamatsu Cosmo, Kitakantou Sekiyu, Ekusasu, Koashouji, Nagoya C.S.N,

Osaka Cosmo Sekihan, Hiroshima Sekiyu, Cosmo Neo Corporation, Shikoku Cosmo Sekihan, Kyushu

Cosmo Sekiyu Hanbai and Kitakyushu Cosmo Oil Service. 

These 12 companies are wholly-owned by the Company as of July 1, 2000 and the shares will be

exchanged at the ratio of 1 to 1. There will be no cash consideration given in the merger.

(4) On June 29, 2000, the Company’s annual shareholders’ meeting approved the payment of a year-

end cash dividend of ¥3.00 (US$0.03) per share, or a total of ¥1,895 million (US$17,877 thousand)

to shareholders of record, at March 31, 2000.
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R E P O R T  O F  I N D E P E N D E N T  P U B L I C  A C C O U N T A N T S

COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and Its Consolidated Subsidiaries

ASAHI & CO
ARTHUR ANDERSEN 

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS
(ASAHI KANSA-HOJIN)

To the shareholders and the Board of Directors
COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED:

We have audited the accompanying consolidated balance sheets of COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED (a Japanese corporation)

and its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 1999 and 2000, and the related consolidated statements of income, shareholders’

equity and cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2000, expressed in Japanese yen. Our audits were

made in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards in Japan and, accordingly, included such tests of the accounting

records and such other auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances.

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements referred to above present fairly the consolidated financial position of COSMO

OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and its consolidated subsidiaries as of March 31, 1999 and 2000, and the consolidated results of their

operations and their cash flows for each of the three years in the period ended March 31, 2000 in conformity with accounting prin-

ciples generally accepted in Japan applied on a consistent basis during the periods, except as noted in the following paragraph.

As explained in Note 1, in the year ended March 31, 2000, COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED and its consolidated subsidiaries

prospectively adopted new Japanese accounting standards for consolidation and equity method accounting, income taxes and

research and development costs. Also, COSMO OIL COMPANY, LIMITED changed the depreciation method, effective April 1,

1998, as referred to in Note 2 and a consolidated domestic subsidiary changed the valuation method of inventories, effective 

April 1, 1998, as referred to in Note 2, with which we concur.

Also, in our opinion, the U.S. dollar amounts in the accompanying consolidated financial statements have been translated from

Japanese yen on the basis set forth in Note 1.

Tokyo, Japan 

June 29, 2000

Statement of Accounting Principles and Auditing Standards
This statement is to remind users that accounting principles and auditing standards and their application in practice may vary among nations and therefore could affect, pos-
sibly materially, the reported financial position and results of operations. The accompanying consolidated financial statements are prepared based on accounting principles
generally accepted in Japan, and the auditing standards and their application in practice are those generally accepted in Japan. Accordingly, the accompanying consolidated
financial statements and the auditors’ report presented above are for users familiar with Japanese accounting principles, auditing standards and their application in practice.


